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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs S Nurse

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

Manager
:
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority (SYPA)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 30 May 2001)
1. Mrs Nurse’s complaint follows from when she decided to retire early in March 2000 and was provided with incorrect figures for her pension and cash sum entitlements.  She received correct, but lower, figures on returning home on the last day on which she worked.  Mrs Nurse says that although she may not have suffered any direct financial loss as a result of the error, the provision of wrong information was itself an injustice.  She has since said that any compensation she receives should take into account the length of time that the matter has taken to be resolved.

2. As a supplementary complaint Mrs Nurse says that she was not informed of the first stage decision in the LGPS’ internal dispute resolution procedure until sent a copy by the second stage decision maker.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mrs Nurse was employed by Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council and was a member of the LGPS.  The relevant part of the LGPS was administered by SYPA.

4. On 13 March SYPA received notice from Mrs Nurse’s employer that she was to leave employment on 31 March 2000.  The decision to leave was Mrs Nurse’s and though it is not material exactly when she notified her employer, it is material that it was before 16 March because on that date SYPA sent her a statement of her benefit options which they accept was incorrect.  It showed that she could take an immediate pension of £424.33 a year and a cash sum of £1445.14 or an alternative pension and cash figures payable on 21 April 2003 (her 65th birthday).  Mrs Nurse elected to take the immediate pension and cash.

5. As part of the process of putting the pension into payment SYPA noticed that Mrs Nurse’s records indicated that she had been working full-time when she had in fact been working part-time.  In fact this error had been noticed in 1998 when Mrs Nurse reached age 60, but the records were only corrected in relation to service after her 60th birthday.  The correction should also have covered the earlier period.

6. On 30 March SYPA sent Mrs Nurse a correct statement of her benefit options.  This time the pension payable immediately was shown as £220.91 a year and the cash sum was £753.25.  There were similarly reduced figures for a pension deferred until her 65th birthday.  Mrs Nurse found this statement the following day when returned home after her last day at work.  It was sent under a covering letter apologising for the mistake and inviting Mrs Nurse to make a fresh election as to which benefits she wanted.  She again decided to take the immediate pension and cash.

7. After referring the matter to my predecessor Mrs Nurse was advised to consult OPAS (the pensions advisory service) and to use the LGPS’ internal dispute resolution procedure.  At both stages of the dispute procedure it was found that there had been maladministration by SYPA, but that Mrs Nurse had not suffered any direct financial loss, because she had decided to leave employment before receiving the incorrect figures.

8. The first stage of the dispute procedure was dealt with by a Mr Ratcliffe as the appointed person for SYPA under the relevant regulations.  He gave his decision in a letter to Mrs Nurse dated 19 May.  The letter was correctly addressed.  Mrs Nurse says that she did not see this letter until it was sent to her by the Secretary of State for the (then) Department of Environment Transport and the Regions under the second stage of the dispute procedure.  She did not appeal against the first stage decision until 19 October after being prompted to do so by OPAS.  At this stage she had also consulted her union, and it is not clear whether she or her union instigated the second stage of the dispute procedure.  

CONCLUSIONS
9. It is accepted that SYPA held records containing an error which in turn caused an inaccurate statement to be issued.  There was plainly maladministration by SYPA.  However, I cannot uphold the complaint unless Mrs Nurse has suffered injustice in consequence of the maladministration.

10. Mrs Nurse accepts, correctly, that she was not entitled to the figures given in the statement issued on 16 March.  She also accepts that the amounts she did in fact receive, and which were set out in the 30 March statement, were correct.  In addition, she does not dispute that she decided to retire before she was given the incorrect figures.  It is clear that Mrs Nurse would not have acted any differently if she had been given correct figures in the first instance.  There is no injustice in this respect.

11. For a relatively short period (about two weeks) Mrs Nurse believed that her benefits were going to be roughly twice what they actually were.  I have no doubt that on discovering the difference she was disappointed.  Taking account of the short amount of time during which Mrs Nurse was under a misapprehension and the amounts concerned I consider that this disappointment constituted a small injustice for which Mrs Nurse should be compensated.  I do not consider that there has been any additional injustice suffered over the time since the original maladministration for which any further compensation should be due.

12. Turning now to the notification of the stage one dispute resolution decision, Mr Ratcliffe’s May 19th letter was correctly addressed, and if Mrs Nurse did not receive it the evidence falls short of suggesting that maladministration was the cause.  In any event either she, OPAS or her union must have had a copy before she made her appeal against it in October.  I do not find any maladministration in relation to the notification.

DIRECTION

13. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination SYPA are to pay Mrs Nurse £50 for the disappointment caused by their maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

5 March 2002
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